

**STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS**

SHARWLINE NICHOLSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Index Number
USCOA 2, 171

- against -

NAT WILLIAMS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Certification from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*
LEGAL MOMENTUM, NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN
FOUNDATION, AND NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

Deborah A. Widiss
Christina Brandt-Young
Jennifer K. Brown
LEGAL MOMENTUM
395 Hudson Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10014
212-925-6635

Attorneys for proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

POINT I. WIDESPREAD PERSISTENT GENDER BIAS COMPROMISES
GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
PARTICULARLY WHEN CHILDREN ARE INVOLVED..... 4

 A. Sex Discrimination Jurisprudence Makes Clear the Impropriety
 of Basing Government Policy or Practice on Gender-Based
 Stereotypes..... 5

 B. Because of Gender Bias, Courts and Other Institutional Actors
 Tend to Blame Women, Particularly Battered Women, for Any
 Harm their Children Suffer 6

 1. Task Forces on Gender Bias in the Courts Uniformly
 Reveal Widespread Gender Bias That Disadvantages
 Women 6

 2. Gender Bias Continues to Result in Victim-Blaming in
 Actions Involving Battered Mothers 8

 3. The New York State Judicial Committee on Women in
 the Courts Specifically Recommends Education Regarding
 Sex Stereotypes to Address the Demonstrated Bias Against
 Battered Mothers 12

 C. ACS Improperly Substituted Gender Bias and Stereotypes for
 Factual Findings in its Decision Making Processes..... 15

POINT II. THIS COURT SHOULD INTERPRET THE FAMILY COURT ACT
TO REQUIRE A PARTICULARIZED SHOWING OF ACTIONS (OR
INACTIONS) THAT CONSTITUTE A FAILURE TO EXERCISE A
MINIMUM DEGREE
OF CARE 20

 A. The Family Court Act Requires a Showing that a Child’s Injury
 Is Attributable to an Individual Parent’s Failure to Exercise a
 Minimum Degree of Care..... 20

| | | |
|------------------|--|----|
| B. | A Determination of “Failure to Exercise a Minimum Degree of Care” Must Include an Honest Non-Biased Consideration of the Full Range of Reasonable Responses that a Non-Abusive Parent Can Take to Protect Herself and Her Children From Injury | 22 |
| POINT III. | THIS COURT SHOULD RESPOND TO THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS WITH GUIDELINES THAT DETER RELIANCE ON GENDER-BASED STEREOTYPES | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. District, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 6884 (2d Cir. 2004) 6

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 5, 6

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 5

Nicholson v. Williams, 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) *passim*

Stanton v. Stanton, 421 U.S. 7 (1975) 5

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6

STATE CASES

Childs v. Childs, 69 A.D.2d 406 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979) 21

In re Custody of Zia, 736 N.E.2d 449 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000) 12

Linda R. v. Richard E., 162 A.D.2d 48 (N.Y. App. Div., 2d Dep’t 1990) 5

In re Vaughan, 664 N.E.2d 434 (Mass. 1996) 15

STATE STATUTES

Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 208, § 31A 12

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 240(1) 12

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1012(f) 28, 29

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1027(b)(iv), 26

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1028(f) 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Coalition Against Domestic Violence, *Battered Mother's Testimony Project* (2003) 11

Karen Czapanskiy, *Domestic Violence, the Family, and the Lawyering Process: Lessons from Studies on Gender Bias in the Courts*, 27 Fam. L.Q. 247 (1993) 7

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Domestic Violence Court Assessment Project, Administrative Office of the Trial Court, <i>Progress and Challenges: Viewpoints on the Trial Court's Response to Domestic Violence</i> (2003)..... | 11 |
| Justine A. Dunlap, <i>Symposium: The 'Pitiless Double Abuse' of Battered Mothers: Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 523 (2003)..... | 18 |
| Mary Ann Dutton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications</i> , 7 Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol'y 245 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System</i> (2003) | 8 |
| Jennifer Hardesty, <i>Separation Assault in the Context of Post-Divorce Parenting: An Integrative Review of the Literature</i> , 8 Violence Against Women 597 (2002)..... | 24 |
| Joan S. Meier, <i>Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection: Understanding Judicial Resistance and Imagining Solutions</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 657 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges Family Violence Department, <i>Effective Intervention in Woman Battering and Child Maltreatment Cases: Guidelines for Policy and Practice</i> (1999)..... | 22 |
| New York State Judicial Committee on Women in the Courts, <i>15-Year Report of the Committee on Women in the Courts</i> (2002) | 13, 14 |
| Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Punishing Drug Addicts Who Have Babies: Women of Color, Equality and the Right of Privacy</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1419 (1991)..... | 19 |
| Dorothy Roberts, <i>Motherhood and Crime</i> , 79 Iowa L. Rev. 95 (1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Report of the New York Task Force on Women in the Courts</i> , 15 Fordham Urban L. J. 11 (1986-87)..... | 6, 13, 15 |
| Elizabeth M. Schneider, <i>Battered Women & Feminist Lawmaking</i> (2000) | 10, 11 |
| Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Overwhelming Evidence: Reports on Gender Bias in the Courts</i> , Trial, Feb. 1990 | 7 |
| Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Overwhelming Evidence: Gender and Race Bias in the Courts</i> , in <i>The Criminal Justice System and Women</i> (Barbara Raffel Price & Natalie J. Sokoloff eds., 3d ed. 2004)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Lynn Hecht Schafran & Elizabeth J. Vrato, <i>Gender, Justice and Law: From Asylum to Zygotes</i> (2003)..... | 7 |
| Evan Stark, <i>Re-Presenting Women Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to Coercive Control</i> , 58 Albany L. Rev. 973 (1995)..... | 25, 26 |
| Jeannette F. Swent, <i>Gender Bias at the Heart of Justice: An Empirical Study of State Task Forces</i> , 6 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud. 1 (1996)..... | 9 |
| Wellesley Centers for Women, <i>Battered Mothers Speak Out</i> (2002)..... | 11 |
| Heidi A. White, <i>Refusing to Blame the Victim for the Aftermath of Domestic Violence: Nicholson v. Williams Is a Step in the Right Direction</i> , 41 Fam. Ct. Rev. 527 (2003)..... | 18 |
